## GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA 1985 SESSION

## CHAPTER 80 SENATE BILL 51

AN ACT TO REPEAL LOCAL LEGISLATION PERMITTING THE SALE OF ROCK FISH IN HALIFAX AND NORTHAMPTON COUNTIES.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

Section 1. Chapter 1304 of the 1959 Session Laws is repealed.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective 30 days after ratification.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 12th day of April, 1985.